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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF 
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

(Unaudited) 

The following discussion summarizes the financial position and results of operations of Golden State Farm Credit, 
ACA for the three months ended March 31, 2016, with comparisons to prior periods. You should read these 
comments along with the accompanying financial statements and footnotes and the 2015 Annual Report to 
Shareholders. The accompanying Hnancial statements were prepared under the oversight of our Audit Committee. 

The association financial performance during the first quarter of 2016 was strong and continues building on the 
momentum of 2015. Additional investments in staff, systems and controls position us to grow and meet the needs of 
California agricultural growers and producers into the future. 

Significant challenges to the association and our customers are the ongoing drought and declining commodity prices. 
The relatively high commodity prices and profitability of our customers over the last several years has strengthened 
their capital position. Recent winter weather has brought improved rain and snow to our region, but the long term 
impact of the drought remains uncertain. There are political and environmental risks to the agricultural economy. We 
anticipate lower prices for most commodities in 2016. It is uncertain whether this is a short term correction or part of 
a longer trend. The extended production cycle and increase in permanent plantings create unique risks for our 
borrowers. The drought, water availability and commodity prices will be monitored closely throughout 2016. 

LOAN PORTFOLIO 

Loans outstanding at March 31, 2016 totaled $1.243 billion, an increase of $26 million, or 2.2%, from loans of $1 .216 
billion at December 31, 2015. The increase was primarily due to increased demand and several capital market loans 
booked in 2016. 

OTHER PROPERTY OWNED 

Other property owned is real or personal property that has been acquired through foreclosure, deed in lieu of 
foreclosure or other means. We had no other property owned at March 31, 2016 or at December 31, 2015. 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

Net income for the three months ended March 31, 2016 was $5.7 million, an increase of $69 thousand, or 1.2%, from 
the same period ended one year ago. increases in net interest income and noninterest income were offset by 
increases in operating expenses and the provision for credit losses. 

Net interest income for the three months ended March 31, 2016 was $8.3 million, an increase of $0.6 million, or 8.3%, 
compared with March 31, 2015. Net interest income increased as a result of loan growth. Total loans increased by 
9.3% from the same period last year. 

The provision for credit losses for the three months ended March 31, 2016 was $ 226 thousand, an increase of $186 
thousand, or 465%, for the same period ended one year ago. The provision for credit losses increased as a result of 
the continued drought conditions throughout California. 

Noninterest income increased $116 thousand during the first three months of 2016 compared with the Hrst three 
months in 2015 primarily due to the increase in patronage dividends received on participation loans purchased. 

We received mineral income of $1 thousand during the first three months of 2016, which is distributed to us quarterly 
by the Bank. 

During the first three months of 2016, noninterest expense increased $499 thousand to $3.7 million, primarily due to 
increases in salary and benefit expense, purchased information technology, Farm Credit Insurance premium 
increases and travel and training expenses. The increase in salary and benefit expense is the result of Hlling 
executive positions and investing in the future growth and development of the association. 

CAPITAL RESOURCES 

Our sharehoIders’ equity at March 31, 2016 was $266.7 million, an increase from $261.0 million at December 31, 
2015. This increase is due to net income; with minor adjustments to the retirement obligation and stock certihcates 
issued.
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REGULATORY MATTERS 

On March 10, 2016. the FCA approved new rules (“New Capital Regulations”) relating to regulatory capital 
requirements for System Banks, including CoBank, and Associations. The New Capital Regulations are scheduled to 
become effective January 1, 2017. The date the New Capital Regulations become effective is referred to herein as 
the ”Effective Date.” The stated objectives of the New Capital Regulations are as follows: 

• To modernize capital requirements while ensuring that System institutions continue to hold sufticient 
regulatory capital to fullill the System's mission as a government sponsored enterprise; 

¤ To ensure that the System's capital requirements are comparable to the Basel lll framework and the 
standardized approach that the federal banking regulatory agencies have adopted. but also to ensure that the 
rules recognize the cooperative structure and the organization of the System; 

• To make System regulatory capital requirements more transparent; and 
¤ To meet requirements of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act ("Dodd-Frank). 

The FCA has not yet made public the text ofthe New Capital Regulations. The description below is based on the 
news release and fact sheet (the "Available New Capital Regulations Information") that the FCA released on March 
10, 2016 when it adopted the New Capital Regulations. 

The New Capital Regulations, among other things, replace existing core surplus and total surplus requirements with 
common equity tier 1 ("CET1"), tier 1 and total capital (tier 1 plus tier 2) risk—based capital ratio requirements. The 
New Capital Regulations also add a tier 1 leverage ratio for all System institutions, which replaces the existing net 
collateral ratio for System Banks. The New Capital Regulations establish a capital conservation buffer and leverage 
buffer; enhance the sensitivity of risk weightings; and, for System Banks only, require additional public disclosures. 
The revisions to the risk weightings include alternatives to the use of credit ratings, as required by Dodd—Frank. 

The New Capital Regulations set the following minimum risk-based requirements; 

• A CET1 capital ratio of 4.5 percent; 
• A tier 1 capital ratio (CET1 capital plus additional tier 1 capital) of 6 percent; and 
• A total capital ratio (tier 1 plus tier 2) of 8 percent. 

The New Capital Regulations also set a minimum tier 1 leverage ratio (tier 1 divided by total assets) of4 percent. of 
which at least 1.5 percent must consist of unallocated retained earnings ("URE") and URE equivalents, which are 
nonqualitied allocated equities with certain characteristics of URE. 

The New Capital Regulations establish a capital cushion (capital consenration buffer) of 2.5 percent above the risk- 
based CET1, tier 1 and total capital requirements. ln addition, the New Capital Regulations establish a leverage 
capital cushion (leverage buffer) of 1 percent above the tier 1 leverage ratio requirements. lf capital ratios fall below 
these buffer amounts, capital distributions (equity redemptions, cash dividend payments. and cash patronage 
payments) and discretionary senior executive bonuses are restricted or prohibited without prior FCA approval. The 
New Capital Regulations establish a three-year phase-in of the capital conservation buffer, expected to begin on 
January 1, 2017. There will be no phase-in of the leverage buffer. 

OTHER MATTERS
_ 

The undersigned certify they have reviewed this report, this report has been prepared in accordance with all 
applicable statutory or regulatory requirements and the information contained herein is true, accurate, and complete 
to the best of his or her knowledge and belief. 
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Mike Fry " 
J. Fletcher Monroe 

Chairman of the Bér President and Chief Executive Officer 
May 4, 2016 May 4, 2016 
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Larry Grager L/ lj 
Chief Financial Oflicer 

May 4, 2016
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Consolidated Statement of Condition 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

March 31 December 31 

2016 2015 

UNAUDITED AUDITED 

ASSETS 
Loans $ 1,242,792 $ 1,216,296 

Less allowance for loan losses 3,514 3,321 

Net loans 1,239,278 1,212,975 

Cash 731 18,555 

Accrued interest receivable 8,920 6,274 

Investment in CoBank, ACB 39,684 39,592 

Premises and equipment, net 3,142 3,182 

Prepaid benefit expense 736 863 

Other assets 2,224 5,434 

Total assets $ 1,294,715 $ 1,286,875 

LIABILITIES 

Note payable to CoBank, ACB $ 980,389 $ 991,675 

Advance conditional payments 38,607 20,696 

Accrued interest payable 1,146 1,084 

Patronage distributions payable - 6,500 

Accrued benefits liability 610 723 

Reserve for unfunded commitment 97 64 

Other liabilities 7,125 5,085 

Total liabilities 1,027,974 1,025,827 

Commitments and Contingencies 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Capital stock and participation certificates 1,584 1,582 

Additional paid-in capital 141,442 141,442 

Unallocated retained earnings 123,992 118,333 

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/income (277) (309) 

Total sharehoIders' equity 266,741 261,048 

Total liabilities and sharehoIders' equity $ 1,294,715 $ 1,286,875 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

For the three months 

ended March 31 
UNAUDITED 2016 2015 

INTEREST INCOME 
Loans $ 11,328 $ 10,338 

Total interest income 11,328 10,338 

INTEREST EXPENSE 
Note payable to CoBank 3,006 2,647 

Advanced conditional payments 
and other conditional trust funds 42 42 

Total interest expense 3,048 2,689 

Net interest income 8,280 7,649 

Provision for credit losses 226 40 

Net interest income after provision for credit losses 8,054 7,609 

NONINTEREST INCOME 
Financially related services income 3 29 
Loan fees 51 35 

Patronage refund from Farm Credit Institutions 1,165 1,103 
Mineral income 1 2 

Other noninterest income 74 9 

Total noninterest income 1,294 1,178 

NONINTEREST EXPENSE 
Salaries and employee benefits 2,075 1,826 

Occupancy and equipment 118 114 
Purchased services from AgVantis, Inc. 350 259 
Farm Credit Insurance Fund premium 362 273 
Supervisory and examination costs 94 91 

Other noninterest expense 690 627 

Total noninterest expense 3,689 3,190 

Income before income taxes 5,659 5,597 
Provision for income taxes - 2 

Net income 5,659 5,595 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Amortization of retirements costs 32 27 

Total comprehensive income $ 5,691 $ 5,622 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in SharehoIders' Equity 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Accumulated 
Capital Stock Additional Unallocated Other Total 

and 
Participation Paid-ln Retained Comprehensive Shareholders' 

UNAUDITED Certificates Capital Earnings Income/(Loss) Equity 

Balance at December 31, 2014 $ 1-612 
$ 141,442 $ 107,833 $ (338) $ 250,549 

Comprehensive income 5,595 27 5,622 
Stock and participation certificates 

1./.1 

issued171 

Stock and participation certificates 
(196) 

retired(196) 

Balance at March 31, 2015 $ 1-587 
$ 141,442 S 113,428 $ (311) $ 256,146 

Balance at December 31, 2015 S 1,582 $ 141,442 $ 118,333 $ (309) $ 261,048 

Comprehensive income 5,659 32 5,691 
Stock and participation certificates 
issued 43 43 
Stock and participation certificates 
retired (41)(41 ) 

Balance at March 31, 2016 $ 1,584 5 141,442 $ 123,992 $ (277) $ 266,741 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Dollars in Thousands, Except as Noted) 

(Unaudited) 

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
A description of the organization and operations of Golden State Farm Credit, ACA (the Association), the significant 
accounting policies followed, and the financial condition and results of operations as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2015, are contained in the 2015 Annual Report to Shareholders. These unaudited Hrst quarter 2016 
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 2015 Annual Report to Shareholders. 

The accompanying unaudited financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the U.S. (GAAP) for interim financial information. Accordingly, they do not include all of the 
disclosures required by GAAP for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited 
financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015 as contained in the 2015 Annual Report to 
Shareholders. 

ln the opinion of management, the unaudited financial information is complete and reflects all adjustments, consisting 
of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of results for the interim periods. The preparation of 
financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. The results of operations for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for 
the full year ending December 31, 2016. Descriptions of the significant accounting policies are included in the 2015 
Annual Report to Shareholders. In the opinion of management, these policies and the presentation of the interim 
financial condition and results of operations conform with GAAP and prevailing practices within the banking industry. 

ln February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued guidance entitled "Leases." The 
guidance requires the recognition by lessees of lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for the rights 
and obligations created by those leases. Leases with lease terms of more than 12 months are impacted by this 
guidance. This guidance becomes effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018, with 
early application permitted. The Association is currently evaluating the impact of adoption on its financial condition 
and results of operations. 

In January 2016, the FASB issued guidance entitled “Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and 
LiabiIities." This guidance becomes effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017. The 
adoption of this guidance is not expected to impact the Association’s financial condition or its results of operations. 

In August 2014, the FASB issued guidance entitled "Presentation of Financial Statements — Going Concern." The 
guidance governs management’s responsibility to evaluate whether there is substantial doubt about an entity’s ability 
to continue as a going concern and to provide related footnote disclosures. This guidance requires management to 
perform interim and annual assessments of an entity’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the 
date the financial statements are issued or within one year after the Hnancial statements are available to be issued, 
when applicable. Substantial doubt exists if it is probable that the entity will be unable to meet its obligations for the 
assessed period. This guidance becomes effective for interim and annual periods ending after December 15, 2016, 
and early application is permitted. Management will be required to make its initial assessment as of December 31, 
2016. 

In May 2014, the FASB issued guidance entitled, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers." The guidance governs 
revenue recognition from contracts with customers and requires an entity to recognize revenue to depict the transfer 
of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to 
be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Financial instruments and other contractual rights within the 
scope of other guidance issued by the FASB are excluded from the scope of this new revenue recognition guidance. 
In this regard, a majority of our contracts would be excluded from the scope of this new guidance. ln August 2015, 
the FASB issued an update that defers this guidance by one year, which results in the new revenue standard 
becoming effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017. The Association is 
in the process of reviewing contracts to determine the effect, if any, on its Hnancial condition or results of operations.
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NOTE 2 - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES 

A summary of loans follows. 

March 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 

Real estate mortgage $ 1,100,801 $ 1,061,681 
Production and intermediate-term 53,797 72,100 
Agribusiness: 

Loans to cooperatives 1 -- 

Processing and marketing 35,268 25,961 
Farm-related business 17,714 21,346 

Rural infrastructure -- -— 

Rural residential real estate 266 269 
Lease receivables 34,945 34,939 

Total loans $ 1,242,792 $ 1,216,296 

The Association purchases or sells participation interests with other parties in order to diversify risk, manage loan 
volume and comply with Farm Credit Administration regulations. The following table presents information regarding 
the balances of participations purchased and sold at March 31, 2016: 

Other Farm Credit Non—Farm Credit 
Institutions Institutions Total 

Purchased Sold Purchased Sold Purchased Sold 

Real estate mortgage $ 16,252 $ 86,847 $ 16,252 $ 86,847 
Production and intermediate-term 352 —- 352 -— 

Agribusiness 20,135 -- 20,135 -- 

Rural infrastructure -- -- —- —— 

Rural residential real estate —— -- -- -— 

Lease receivables 3,074 13,829 3,074 13,829 

mai $ 39,813 6 100,676 39,813 0 100,676
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The following table shows loans and related accrued interest classified under the Farm Credit Administration Uniform 
Loan Classification System as a percentage of total loans and related accrued interest receivable by loan type as of: 

March 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 
Real estate mortgage 

Acceptable 99.67% 99.77% 
OAEM 0.15% 0.13% 
Substandard 0.18% 0.10% 
Doubtful 0.00% 0.00% 
Total 100.00% 100.00% 

Production and intermediate—term 
Acceptable 99.99% 99.99% 
OAEM 0.01% 0.01% 
Substandard 0.00% 0.00% 
Doubtful 0.00% 0.00% 
Total 100.00% 100.00% 

Agribusiness 

Acceptable 100.00% 100.00% 
OAEM 0.00% 0.00% 
Substandard 0.00% 0.00% 
Doubtful 0.00% 0.00% 
Total 100.00% 100.00% 

Rural residential real estate 

Acceptable 79.78% 79.54% 
OAEM 19.85% 20.09% 
Substandard 0.37% 0.37% 
Doubtful 0.00% 0.00% 
Total 100.00% 100.00% 

Lease receivables 
Acceptable 100.00% 100.00% 
OAEM 0.00% 0.00% 
Substandard 0.00% 0.00% 
Doubtful 0.00% 0.00% 
Total 100.00% 100.00% 

Total Loans 
Acceptable 99.70% 99.79% 
OAEM 0.14% 0.12% 
Substandard 0.16% 0.09% 
Doubtful 0.00% 0.00% 
Total 100.00% 100.00%
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High risk assets consist of impaired loans and other property owned. These nonperforming assets (including related 
accrued interest) and related credit quality are as follows: 

dollars in thousands March 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 

Nonaccrual loans 

Real estate mortgage $ 283 
Production and intermediate-term -- 

Agribusiness -- 

Rural infrastructure —— 

Rural residential real estate -- 

Lease receivables 1 

Total nonaccrual loans 284 

Accruing restructured loans 
Real estate mortgage 
Production and intermediate-term 
Agribusiness 

Rural infrastructure 

Rural residential real estate 

Lease receivables 

Tetet accruin| restructured teerle 

Accruing loans 90 days past due 
Real estate mortgage 
Production and intermediate-term 
Agribusiness 

Rural infrastructure 

Rural residential real estate 

Lease receivables 

T¤t¤l accruin| l¤¤¤S 90 da S |ast due 

Total impaired loans 284 
Other |ro|ert owned 0 

Total m|n risk assets 284 

Additional impaired loan information is as follows: 

March 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 
Unpaid Unpaid 

Recorded Principal Related Recorded Principal Related 
Investment Balance Allowance Investment Balance Allowance 

impaired loans with no related 
allowance for credit losses: 

Real estate mortgage $ 1,205 $ 283 $ 346 
Lease receivables -- 1 1 

wai llEHll@l; $ 284 $ 347 li 
Note: The recorded investment in the receivable is the face amount increased or decreased by applicable accrued interest and 

unamortized premium, discount, Hnance charges, or acquisition costs and may also reflect a previous direct write-down of the 
investment. 

At March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, no impaired loans had a related allowance for credit losses.
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For the Three Months Ended For the Three Months Ended 
March 31, 2016 March 31, 2015 

Average Interest Income Average Interest Income 
lm|aired Loans Reco|nized Im |aired Loans Reco|nized 

Impaired loans with no related 
allowance for credit losses: 

Real estate mortgage $ 590 $ 230 
Lease receivables -- 4 
wal $ 590 234H 

The following tables provide an age analysis of past due loans (including accrued interest). 

Recorded 
Investment 

Not Past Accruing 
Due or less Loans 90 

30-89 90 Days than 30 Recorded Days or 
Days Past or More Total Past Days Past Investment More Past 

March 31, 2016 Due Past Due Due Due in Loans Due 
Real estate mortgage $ 650 $ 973 $ 1,623 $1,107,279 $1,108,902 $ 973 
Production and intermediate—term 443 —- 443 53,931 54,374 -- 

Agribusiness 390 —— 390 52,832 53,222 -- 

Rural infrastructure —- —- -— —- —- -- 

Rural residential real estate —— —- -- 267 267 -- 

Lease receivables -- -- -- 34,947 34,947 -— 

Total $ 1,483 $ 973 $ 2,456 $1,249,256 $1,251,712 $ 973 

Recorded 
Investment 

Not Past Accruing 
Due or less Loans 90 

30-89 90 Days than 30 Recorded Days or 
Days Past or More Total Past Days Past Investment More Past 

December 31, 2015 Due Past Due Due Due in Loans Due 
Real estate mortgage $ 208 $ 208 $1,066,848 $1,067,056 
Production and intermediate—term -- -- 72,682 72,682 
Agribusiness -— -- 47,620 47,620 
Rural infrastructure -— -- -— —— 

Rural residential real estate -- —— 270 270 
Lease receivables -- -- 34,942 34,942 

Total s 208 208 $1,222,362 $1,222,570B 
In 2015, the Association revised its methodology for determining the allowance for credit losses. The new 
methodology takes into consideration potential losses related to unfunded commitments, and as a result, we have 
established a separate reserve for unfunded commitments, which is included in Liabilities on the Association's 
balance sheet. The related provision for the reserve for unfunded commitments is included as part ofthe provision for 
credit losses on the income statement, along with the provision for loan losses.
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A summary of changes in the allowance for loan losses is as follows: 

Provision for 
Balance at Loan Losses! Balance at 

December 31, (Loan Loss March 31, 
2015 Char| e-offs Recoveries Reversals 2016 

Real estate mortgage $ 773 $ 23 $ 796 
Production and intermediate—term ,1,464 116 1,580 
Agribusiness 311 74 385 
Rural infrastructure 

Rural residential real estate 2 -- 2 
Lease receivables 771 20 751 

Total 5 3,321 EBI; 5 193 5 3.514 

Provision for 
Balance at Loan Losses! Balance at 

December 31, (Loan Loss March 31, 
2014 Char| e-offs Recoveries Reversals 2015 

Real estate mortgage $ 422 $ (5) $ 417 
Production and intermediate-term 1,310 8 1,318 
Agribusiness 156 31 187 
Rural infrastructure -— -- --— 

Rural residential real estate 3 -- 3 
Lease receivables 633 6 639 

Total 5 2,524 EQ}; 5 40 5 2,554 

A summary of changes in the reserve for unfunded commitments follows: 

For the Three Months 
Ended March 31 Ei 2015 

Balance at beginning of period $ 64 
Provision for unfunded commitments 32 

15151 5 05 H; 
Additional detail of the allowance for credit losses is summarized below: 

Recorded Investments in 
Allowance for Credit Losses Loans Outstanding 

Endin| Balance at March 31, 2016 Endin| Balance at March 31, 2016 
Individually Collectively Individually Collectively 

evaluated for evaluated for evaluated for evaluated for 
im |airment im |airment im|airment im |airment 

Real estate mortgage $ 796 $ 1,205 $1,107,697 
Production and intermediate-term 1,580 -- 54,374 
Agribusiness 385 —- 53,222 
Rural infrastructure -— -— —- 

Rural residential real estate 2 -- 267 
Lease receivables 751 —— 34,947 

T0t5¤l Q 5 3,514 5 1,205 $1,250,507
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Recorded Investments in 
Allowance for Credit Losses Loans Outstanding 

Endin| Balance at December 31, 2015 Endin| Balance at December 31, 2015 
Individually Collectively Individually Collectively 

evaluated for evaluated for evaluated for evaluated for 
im |airment im |airment im • airment im • airment 

Real estate mortgage $ 773 $ 283 $1,066,773 
Production and intermediate-term 1,464 —— 72,682 
Agribusiness 311 —— 47,620 
Rural infrastructure —- -- -- 

Rural residential real estate 2 -- 270 
Lease receivables 771 1 34,941 

Total E 3 3,321 3 284 $1,222,286 

A restructuring of a debt constitutes a troubled debt restructuring (TDR) if the creditor, for economic or legal reasons 
related to the debtor’s financial difficulties, grants a concession to the debtor that it would not othenivise consider. The 
Association recorded no TDRs during the three months ended March 31, 2016. 

NOTE 3 - CAPITAL 

At March 31, 2016 the Permanent Capital Ratio was 17.72%. The decline from December 31, 2015 was due to the 
patronage payment made in December 2015. 

NOTE 4 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

Accounting guidance defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability. See Note 2 to the 2015 Annual Report 
to Shareholders for a more complete description. 

The Association had no assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at March 31, 2016 or 
December 31, 2015. 

The Association had no assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis at March 31, 2016 or 
December 31, 2015. 

Fair Value Measurement Using Total Fair Total 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Value Gainsl Losses 

March 31, 2016 
Other propert owned 

December 31, 2015 
Other |ro|ert owned 

With regard to impaired loans and other property owned, it is not practicable to provide specific information on inputs 
as each collateral property is unique. System institutions utilize appraisals to value these loans and other property 
owned and takes into account unobservable inputs such as income and expense, comparable sales, replacement 
cost and comparability adjustments. 

NOTE 5 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Association has evaluated subsequent events through May 4, 2016, which is the date the Hnancial statements 
were issued, and no material subsequent events were identihed.
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